
 [Sent via Registered Mail #:
January 19, 2023

:Ramola-grace: Dharmaraj©™ 
c/o 154 Pine Street
Quincy, Massachusetts
Postal Code [02170]

Manager, Human Rights Officer Margo Etcher-Reyes
Chief Executive Officer Marcie Fowler
Bournewood Hospital, Emerson 1
300 South Street 
Brookline, MA 02467 

cc: Commissioner Brook Doyle
Department of Mental Health
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Central Office, 25 Staniford Street
Boston, MA 02114

:Second Letter of Notice Regarding False Information, False Claims, and Invalid "Diagnosis" in
relation to the appellate "Ramola Dharmaraj"

Dear Margo Etcher-Reyes and Marcie Fowler,

This is a second Letter of Notice to follow my letter of January 9, 2023 (Letter of Notice Regarding 
False Name, Mistaken Identity, Impersonation Fraud and False Diagnoses Associated With This 
Appellate and My Living Self; Request for further clarifying information)--for which I have not received 
a response as yet--to establish the following, and to apprise the Department of Mental Health in the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts of the following:

1.) As a real, living woman and Massachusetts state citizen who has returned to the land and soil of 
The United States of America, Unincorporated, and is an Internationally Protected Person, I was 
press-ganged out of jurisdiction and brought under duress on a Section 12 on a false name in a case 
of mistaken identity and impersonation fraud to your facility (from South Shore Hospital via Brewster
Ambulance and Quincy Police Department) apparently on 12/21/2022 (I had initially thought it was 
12/20/2022, the day I was kidnapped from my home by Quincy Police and brought to South Shore 
Hospital, from where I was transported to Bournewood, but your Discharge Instruction sheet says 
otherwise) ; although I repeatedly notified staff of this situation I was not released. (My letter of 
January 9 included my Declaration of Political Status and my letters sent to William Frances Galvin, 
Massachusetts Secretary of State and to Antony Blinken, US Secretary of State informing them of my 
International Protected Person status.)
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2) The term "Unspecified psychosis" used as "Admission Diagnosis" on your Discharge Instruction 
sheet dated 12/29/2022 is inaccurate and blatantly false: I was in no state of psychosis whatsoever 
when I was brought into your facility, and calmly informing the reception party (Chris) of my state 
citizen, International Protected Person, and out--of-jurisdiction status cannot be construed as an 
"unspecified psychosis." Kindly correct your records accordingly.

3) The term "Bipolar disorder, current episode manic severe with psychotic features" used as 
"Discharge Diagnosis" is inaccurate and blatantly false:  during my entire, forced stay at Bournewood 
Hospital, I was in no way in the throes of, nor evinced at any time any kind of disorder whatsoever, let 
alone a "bipolar disorder" with an "episode" that could possibly be termed "manic severe with 
psychotic features." The doctor associated with this notation, Dr. Richard Spiro, has committed a grave
crime of defamation and slander here and is being reported to the Board of Registration in Medicine, 
the Consumer Protection Bureau, and the Commissioner of Mental Health, Massachusetts. My entire 
stay at Bournewood was calm and peaceful, as your own security cameras and staff will attest to.

4)  The terms “risk to harm to self, Acute deterioration in functioning” used as “Reason for admission
of care” under MD/LIP on Page 2 are inaccurate and blatantly false: I was wrongfully detained on a 
Section 12 on false claims on 12-20-2022, when I was physically ill with sinus congestion, and not 
engaging in actions of harm to self in any way, nor was I “acutely deteriorated in mental functioning” 
in any way; I was merely physically under the weather and resting quietly  in my home.

5) As I explained in my letter of January 9 (which I will enclose in copy for the Commissioner of Mental
Health), the false Section 12 was run on me by my husband in misled and mischaracterizing actions 
linked to his inability to accept my religious practices in Christianity, my religion, which he was not 
raised in and has little understanding of; this is a private matter between us and we are now 
addressing it privately. As a consequence of his misled actions I was not merely falsely identified and 
press-ganged out of jurisdiction--a crime of personage and barratry--I was manhandled by Quincy 
Police and abusively attacked by security guards at South Shore Hospital, plus unlawfully held for 
over 24 hours there, under duress, without consent, prior to my being unlawfully brought, again 
under duress, without consent to Bournewood Hospital: this is unacceptable, and I will be writing 
separately to the Commissioner of Mental Health as well as the Attorney-General in Massachusetts 
about this criminal offense. 

6) The reason I chose to open a channel of diplomacy, still as a state citizen and Internationally 
Protected Person and diplomat, and autograph myself into your facility on 12/23/2022 on a 3-day-
notice and thereby avail of your services for an extra 3 days is because of my husband's inability to see
eye to eye with me on the matter of my religion and my desire to take control of what was clearly an 
abusive and disrespectful situation. The warmth, kindness, hospitality, and congeniality of all your 
staff and your protocols of protective care made it the correct decision for me then, and, as I noted in 
my previous letter, I am appreciative of and grateful for all the efforts made to make me feel 
completely at ease in your facility, for the entire time period that I was there. 
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7) I have fully revoked all tacit, presumed, or other consent of continuing or follow-up care post 
12/29/2022 when I left, as noted on any of your paperwork and computer forms, as discussed with 
either Madison or Samantha, your social workers, and as requested earlier, am once again requesting 
from you written confirmation of such revocation, within 7 days of receiving this letter. If any third 
parties were involved in "After care" or "Continuing care" I am fully revoking all consent to same and 
asking that you kindly take steps to ensure the ending of same, and provide me written confirmation 
of all such termination and revocation, within 7 days of receiving this letter. 

8) As noted earlier, I have become the target of whistleblower retaliation as an investigative science 
and technology and human rights journalist, with False Mental Health Diagnoses being laid against 
me since 2013, when I began researching and reporting on matters of harm to civilians from abusive 
Surveillance practices, new and emerging technologies--such as directed energy technologies, 
neurotechnologies, and Artificial Intelligence nanotechnologies--used unfortunately in non-consensual
military and intelligence experimentation on people. The work that I have done, as a writer and 
journalist, and the work that I continue to do is in particular being targeted for disappearance and 
discrediting by these actions of repeated false-diagnoses being laid against my name and living self: 
dismissing me as mentally unstable, mentally ill, and mentally questionable would obviously be greatly
deleterious to the worldwide cause of human rights and protection for all citizens in our country and 
internationally. I am presenting this information to you therefore and to the Department of Mental 
Health to openly invite your awareness, recognition, and inclusion of these facts in the conclusion of 
this situation. My website The Everyday Concerned Citizen (everydayconcerned.net) offers much 
information on these subjects; I invite you to peruse my articles and video interviews linked there, and
to follow my human-rights-focused work in journalism which has always been intended to bring 
respect, caring, compassion, and human rights back into government and Law Enforcement, Military, 
and Intelligence, for everyone.

My purpose in writing this letter is merely to inform and Notice you all of these facts, and to correct 
the record as linked to any form of my name. As I noted earlier, I have expatriated and reclaimed all 
forms of my name, and no form of my name can be used against me nor used to capture my living self 
by police, courts, or EMS operating in the sea jurisdiction; I hold my own power of attorney and no-
one, not even my husband, can move to force actions of psychiatric evaluation or civil committal on 
me; I will enclose my expatriation documents for your understanding. What was done to me--
including by him--was done in error, fraud, mistaken identity, and criminal trespass. Further: As should
have been evident at your facility the entire time I was there, I am not in any way mentally ill (as you 
know, while I was there, I was exploring ways to work as a creativity consultant with the truly mentally
challenged, and this is still an interest of mine), and it is important for me to establish this fact for the 
sake of my work as a human rights defender and journalist. Hence my interest as well in clearing this 
matter up entirely with the Department of Mental Health, Massachusetts, and the entire train of false 
psychiatric labels used on me since 2013 when my journalism and reportage began, all only in 
Massachusetts. I am very keen to ensure that no further harmful medical records are made in (any 
form of) my name and against me anywhere, based on these very harmful actions and labels executed
on me in Massachusetts, the “records” of which I am hereby correcting and invalidating; I am giving 
Notice to all parties to remove me from any of their wrongful programs of non-consensual scrutiny, 
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surveillance, research, detainment being hidden even as “aftercare” “community care” and “public 
safety.”  

Once again, I thank you for your gracious hospitality to me while I stayed at Emerson 1 at 
Bournewood, and look forward to receiving confirmation of termination of all "follow-up care" and 
"after-care" as notated by anyone there, within 7 days of receiving this letter.

Please retain this letter as also my previous letter for information in your records, with all and any 
forms of the name "Ramola" used in your records -- as noted earlier, the name "RAMOLA 
DHARMARA" on which I was held unlawfully there (as also at the previous place South Shore Hospital)
is false. For purposes of clarification, “Ramola” as I stated at Bournewood throughout is my given 
name, and “Dharmaraj” is merely my family name and not my “last name,” which is a convention to 
denote a “legal person” or “legal fiction” used only in Maritime/Admiralty/Sea jurisdiction, of which I 
am not a part.

Sincerely,

:By:Ramola-grace: Dharmaraj©™
Non-negotiable autograph
All rights reserved, Without prejudice

Enclosures:
Declaration of Political Status
Certificate of Assumed Name, Notice of Transfer of Reserved Name
Act of Expatriation and Oath of Allegiance (3)
Mandatory Notice, Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act
Cancellation of All Prior Powers of Attorney]
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